
From: DeVore, Christy
To: Walker, Elizabeth (AIR)
Subject: FW: meeting follow up 1210465-020-AC
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 9:06:29 AM
Attachments: SAC_AltFuels_Appendix_FINAL rev2010_10.pdf

624-09-12 Emiss Analy FINAL.xls

 
From: Max Lee [mailto:mlee@kooglerassociates.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 11, 2010 9:01 AM
To: DeVore, Christy
Cc: 'Cole Krishna'; Koerner, Jeff
Subject: meeting follow up
 
Good Morning Christy,
 
I just want to follow up on the meeting at SAC on Friday with information I promised to get to you.
 
Attached is the PSD 2 year baseline.
 
Also, I attached is the same information that we had printouts at the meeting of the revised PSD
evaluation from the initial application.
 
The other items:
 
Krishna is gathering the information on the sampling method name (e.g., ASTM sampling method).
 
And I am reviewing the highest ash and chlorine content materials.
 
We should have those for you later today.
 
Max
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:/O=FLORIDADEP/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SUSAN.DEVORE
mailto:Elizabeth.Walker@dep.state.fl.us



REVISED 10/2/2010


Suwannee American Cement, Branford cement plant REVISED OCTOBER 2, 2010


Emissions Comparison - Summary for Total Emissions of Trial Periods


Material Firing


Agricultural TDF Manu. Reject Used Clean Woody Agricultural Preconsum. Postconsum. carpet
Film Shingles Shingles Biomass Byproducts Reject Reject derived


Transport/Handling min. tonnage Paper Paper fuel Total


Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Incr./Dec. Increase/Decrease PSD
TRIAL PERIOD Threshold


tons tons tons tons tons tons tons tons tons tons tons tons


Sulfur Dioxide 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.0 2.0 40
Nitrogen Oxides 0.00 0.0 0.0 -8.2 -8.2 -3.8 -6.9 -4.2 -4.2 0.0 -35.6 40
Carbon Monoxide 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.7 -3.0 -1.8 -1.8 0.0 -8.4 100
Volatile Organic Compounds 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.0 3.3 40
Particulate matter (PM/PM10) 1.44 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 3.2 2.0 2.0 0.0 10.4 25/15
Particulate matter (PM2.5)* 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 1.62 0.98 0.98 0.00 4.5 10


Hg (pounds) negligible -0.4 -1.4 -0.5 -0.5 -0.9 -0.3 -1.3 -1.3 0.6 -6.1 120 lbs


* Transport and Handling PM2.5 based on revisions - see Fugitives sheet as revised October 2, 2010.  PM2.5 from Material firing conservatively estimated at 50% of fraction of PM.
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10/2/2010


Suwannee American Cement, Branford cement plant REVISED OCTOBER 2, 2010


Emissions Estimate of Recovered Materials - Transport/Storage/Handling


miles  % of Total PM Emissions PM10 Emissions PM2.5 Emissions


STEP Action/Tasks generic description traveled Throughput tons tons tons


1


Receive materials by covered truck.  Fugitive emission parameters: 1.4 
mile/trip (0.7 mile x 2 (route - plant entrance to storage area)) x 100,000 
tons/23 tons/trip = 6086 miles.  Coal: 1.5 mile x (1831 tons of coal replaced per 
trial test x 10 trials)/23 tons/trip = 1034 miles.    (Difference of miles: 6086 - 
1034 = 5051 miles). Assume PM10 = PM.   EF = 0.524 lb/VMT (see next 
page)


transporting 5051 100 0.524 lb/VMT 1.323 1.323 0.040


2   Store under cover (to prevent stormwater runoff and fugitives). negligible when stored under cover (West Hall building)


3
material transported to flyash injection system area, 0.1 mile /trip x 100,000 
tons/23 tons/trip = 435 miles EF = 0.524 lb/VMT (see next page)


transporting 435 100 0.524 lb/VMT 0.114 0.114 0.003


4 Prepared material loaded by frontend loader into the pneumatic feed hopper.  a
loading without  
cover 100 0.0001 lb/ton 0.0001 lb/ton 0.005 0.005 0.0000


6 Pneumatic feeder system emissions electric engine negligible


Total = 1.442 1.442 0.043


Based on conservative estimate amount of: total = tons material tons material


Notes:
a Emission factors of screening, crushing, and conveying based on AP-42 Table 11.19.2-2. Alternate fuel PM factors assumed to have similar emissions as aggregate operation.  Uncontrolled emission factors are used.  PM2.5 based on 
SCC 3-05-020-06, ratio PM2.5/PM = 0.000013/0.00014 =0.09


100,000


 PM Emission 
Factor  PM10 Emission Factor 
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10/2/2010


Suwannee American Cement, Branford cement plant REVISED OCTOBER 2, 2010


Emissions Estimate of Recovered Materials - Transport/Storage/Handling/Injecting


Truck Traffic
Potential PM emissions from truck traffic from paved roads are calculated based on AP- 42 factors in 13.2.1-1 and -2 and Equation 2, as follows:


E= (k x (sL/2)**0.65 x (W/3)**1.5 – C) x (1 - (p/4N)) lb/VMT
Where from AP-42 and references, k=0.082, sL=0.4, W=22, C=0.00047, p =120.


E = (0.082 x (0.4/2)**0.65 x (22/3)**1.5 – 0.00047) x (1- (120/4 x 365))
= 0.524 lb/VMT (paved roads) for PM/PM10


= 0.0153 lb/VMT (paved roads) for PM2.5
Appy 3% for PM2.5/PM30, per Table 13.2-1.1.


Emission Factors For Process Fugitive Emissions
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PSD evaluation-PM-PM10

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - PM/PM10

				YEAR		Actual		feed		Tested		rolling 5-yr avg		Calculated

						tonnage		= 1.6 x clinker		Emission				Emission

										Rate(1)				Rate (2)

										PM		PM		PM

						tons of clinker /yr		tons of feed/yr		lb/ton feed		lb/ton feed		tpy

				2003 (3)		195576		312922		0.0070

				2004		757,157		1211452		0.0180

				2005		790968		1265549		0.0141

				2006		844314		1350902		0.0305		0.0174		11.75

				2007		843969		1350351		0.0168		0.0173		11.67

				2008		675214		1080343		0.0367

				Notes:

				1. Stack test results previously submitted to FDEP

				2. Calculated based on annual tonnage and tested emissions.

				3. Partial Year, year of plant startup

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)										11.71



&C&A



PSD evaluation-PM25

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - PM2.5

				YEAR		Actual		feed		Tested		Calculated

						tonnage		= 1.6 x clinker		Emission		Emission

										Rate(1)		Rate (2)

										PM		PM

						tons of clinker /yr		tons of feed/yr		lb/ton feed		tpy

				2003		195576		312922

				2004		757,157		1211452

				2005		790968		1265549

				2006		844314		1350902		0.0077		5.22

				2007		843969		1350351		0.0077		5.22

				2008		675214		1080343

				Notes:

				1. Stack test results per 114 testing on 1/11/2010

				2. Calculated based on annual tonnage and tested emissions.

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)								5.22
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PSD evaluation-CO

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - CO

				YEAR		Actual		feed		Tested		rolling 5-yr avg		Calculated

						tonnage		= 1.6 x clinker		Emission				Emission

										Rate(1)				Rate (2)

										PM		PM		PM

						tons of clinker /yr		tons of feed/yr		lb/ton feed		lb/ton feed		tpy

				2003 (3)		195576		312922		1.52

				2004		757,157		1211452		1.46

				2005		790968		1265549		1.34

				2006		844314		1350902		0.94		1.32		634.9

				2007		843969		1350351		1.21		1.29		817.0

				2008		675214		1080343		1.09

				Notes:

				1. Stack test results previously submitted to FDEP

				2. Calculated based on annual tonnage and tested emissions.

				3. Partial Year, year of plant startup

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)										725.94
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PSD evaluation-NOx

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - NOx

				YEAR		Actual		CEMs		CEMs

						Hours of				Emission

						Operation				Rate (1)

										NOx

						hrs		tons		tpy

				2003		2448		296.3

				2004		7406		866.4		866.4

				2005		7403		865.8		865.8

				2006		7811		848.6		848.6

				2007		8057		834.4		834.4

				2008		7176		674.1		674.1

				Notes:

				1. Calculated based on CEMs emissions.

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)						841.5
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PSD evaluation-SO2

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - SO2

				YEAR		Actual		CEMs		CEMs

						Hours of				Emission

						Operation				Rate (1)

										SO2

						hrs		tons		tpy

				2003		2448		9.7

				2004		7406		3.3		3.3

				2005		7403		13.9		13.9

				2006		7811		14.2		14.2

				2007		8057		7.8		7.8

				2008		7176		7.6		7.6

				Notes:

				1. Calculated based on CEMs emissions.

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)						11.0
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PSD evaluation-THC

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - THC (as VOC)

				YEAR		Actual		CEMs		CEMs

						Hours of				Emission

						Operation				Rate (1)

										THC

						hrs		tons		tpy

				2003		2448		6.1

				2004		7406		27.5		27.5

				2005		7403		16.9		16.9

				2006		7811		25.0		25.0

				2007		8057		13.6		13.6

				2008		7176		17.5		17.5

				Notes:

				1. Calculated based on CEMs emissions.

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)						19.3
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PSD evaluation-Hg

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - Hg

				TABLE - Hg Material Balance Data

				YEAR		Actual		Hg

						tonnage		material

								balance data

								per AV permit

						tons of clinker /yr		lb/yr

				2003		195576

				2004		757,157

				2005		790968

				2006		844314		77.99

				2007		843969		75.44

				2008		675214

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)				76.7
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PSD evaluation-Pb

		Suwannee American Cement - Baseline Emissions - Pb

				YEAR		Actual		AP-42		Calculated

						tonnage		Emission		Emission

								Rate(1)		Rate (2)

								PM		PM

						tons of clinker /yr		lb/ton clinker		lb/yr

				2003		195576

				2004		757,157

				2005		790968

				2006		844314		0.000075		63.32

				2007		843969		0.000075		63.30

				2008		675214

				Notes:

				1. Ap-42, Table 11.6-9, lead for fabric filiter (FF) = 0.000075 lb/ton clinker

				2. Based on AP-42 factor and annual tonnage.

				Baseline Emissions (2006-2007)						63.3
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